the distribution to Kerr-McGee by us of cash on hand in excess of $40 million; and

�
the change in our income taxes resulting from the transactions described above.

   The summary unaudited pro forma combined financial data are for informational purposes only, are not projections of our future financial
performance, and should not be considered indicative of actual results that would have been achieved had the transactions actually been
consummated on the date or at the beginning of the periods indicated. Please see the notes to the unaudited pro forma

11

Edgar Filing: TRONOX INC - Form 424B4

18

combined financial data for a more detailed discussion of how the adjustments described above are presented.

   The summary historical and pro forma combined financial data presented below should be read together with "Use of Proceeds,"
"Capitalization," "Selected Historical Combined Financial Data," "Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements," "Management's
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" and the combined financial statements and the notes to those
statements, in each case, included elsewhere in this prospectus.

Nine Months
Ended September 30, Year Ended December 31,

2005 2004

Pro
Forma
2005 2004 2003 2002

Pro
Forma
2004

(millions of dollars, except per share amounts)

Combined Statement of Operations Data:
Net sales $ 1,017.5 $ 939.9 $ 1,017.5 $ 1,301.8 $ 1,157.7 $ 1,064.3 $ 1,301.8

Gross margin 169.9 95.9 169.9 132.9 133.0 115.3 132.9
Selling, general and administrative expenses 85.9 80.2 100.9 110.1 98.9 84.0 130.1
Restructuring charges(1) � 112.1 � 113.0 61.4 11.8 113.0
Provision for environmental remediation and
restoration, net of reimbursements 17.0 3.6 17.0 4.6 14.9 14.3 4.6
Interest expense, net(2) 10.9 6.6 34.5 9.6 8.9 11.2 48.7
Other expense(3) 1.2 13.4 1.2 15.7 11.7 2.0 15.7

Income (loss) from continuing operations before
income taxes 54.9 (120.0) 16.3 (120.1) (62.8) (8.0) (179.2)
Income tax benefit (provision) (20.5) 38.1 (7.0) 38.3 15.1 (8.3) 45.3

Income (loss) from continuing operations before
cumulative effect of change in accounting
principle 34.4 (81.9) $ 9.3 (81.8) (47.7) (16.3) $ (133.9)

Loss from discontinued operations, net of
income tax benefit (21.8) (45.3) (45.8) (35.8) (81.0)

Income (loss) before cumulative effect of
change in accounting principle 12.6 (127.2) (127.6) (83.5) (97.3)
Cumulative effect of change in accounting
principle, net of income tax benefit � � � (9.2) �

Net income (loss) $ 12.6 $ (127.2) $ (127.6) $ (92.7) $ (97.3)

Pro forma income (loss) from continuing
operations per share�basic and diluted $ 1.50 $ 0.23 $ (3.57) $ (3.32)
Weighted average common shares
outstanding�basic 22.9 40.4 22.9 40.4

Other Financial Data:
Cash flows from:

Operating activities(4) $ 13.0 $ 80.8 $ 190.8 $ 120.4 $ 82.4
Investing activities(4) 118.2 (63.1) (91.4) (95.7) (86.6)
Financing activities (81.2) (40.2) (131.1) (10.3) 4.1

Depreciation and amortization expense 78.1 76.9 104.6 106.5 105.7
Asset write-downs and impairments 12.3 122.0 122.4 28.7 20.2
Capital expenditures 51.7 63.7 92.5 99.4 86.7
Adjusted EBITDA(5) 180.7 116.7 $ 165.7 162.2 160.3 134.5 $ 142.2

Edgar Filing: TRONOX INC - Form 424B4

19

12

Edgar Filing: TRONOX INC - Form 424B4

20

Nine Months
Ended September 30, Year Ended December 31,

2005 2004 2004 2003 2002

(volumes and capacity
in thousands of tonnes)

Titanium Dioxide Operating Statistics:
Production volumes:

100% owned facilities 357.0 358.5(7) 477.3(7) 484.1 459.8
50% owned production�Tiwest joint venture(6) 39.2 40.0 53.5 47.4 48.2

Total Tronox production 396.2 398.5(7) 530.8(7) 531.5 508.0
Product purchased from Tiwest joint venture partner(6) 39.2 40.0 53.5 47.4 48.2

Total production marketed by Tronox 435.4 438.5(7) 584.3(7) 578.9 556.2

Annual or nine-month production capacity, as applicable:(8)

100% owned facilities 385.5 385.5(7) 514.0(7) 568.0 512.0
50% owned production�Tiwest joint venture(6) 41.3 37.5 55.0 50.0 47.5

Total Tronox production capacity 426.8 423.0(7) 569.0(7) 618.0 559.5
Production capacity of Tiwest joint venture partner(6) 41.3 37.5 55.0 50.0 47.5

Total production capacity available for Tronox to market 468.1 460.5(7) 624.0(7) 668.0 607.0

As of
September 30, 2005

Historical
Pro

Forma

(millions of dollars)

Combined Balance Sheet Data:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 76.7 $ 40.0
Working capital(9) 459.1 419.4
Total assets 1,703.0 1,677.0
Long-term debt � 548.5
Business/stockholders' equity 1,017.6 285.2

(1)

Restructuring charges in 2004 include costs associated with the shutdown of our titanium dioxide pigment sulfate production at our Savannah, Georgia
facility. Restructuring charges in 2003 include costs associated with the shutdown of our synthetic rutile plant in Mobile, Alabama and charges in
connection with a work force reduction program consisting of both voluntary retirements and involuntary terminations. Restructuring charges in 2002
represent a write-down of fixed assets for abandoned engineering projects.

(2)

Includes interest expense allocated to us by Kerr-McGee based on specifically identified borrowings from Kerr-McGee at Kerr-McGee's average

[…]

common stock pursuant to our long term incentive plan. See "Management�Long Term Incentive Plan." Approximately 0.4 million shares of our
Class A common stock will be issuable upon the exercise of these options. Approximately 0.4 million restricted shares of our Class A common
stock will be awarded. The unaudited pro forma combined financial data does not reflect any adjustments related to the issuance of such options
and

38

Edgar Filing: TRONOX INC - Form 424B4

54

Edgar Filing: TRONOX INC - Form 424B4

55

restricted stock. The unaudited pro forma combined financial data also does not reflect any adjustments for the conversion or replacement of
Kerr-McGee stock-based awards held by our employees on the effective date of the Distribution to stock-based awards under our long term
incentive plan. See "Management�Treatment of Kerr-McGee Stock Options, Restricted Stock and Performance Unit Awards" and "Arrangements
between Kerr-McGee and Our Company�Employee Benefits Agreement�Kerr-McGee Stock Options and Restricted Stock."

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
Year Ended December 31, 2004

Historical Adjustments Pro Forma

(millions of dollars,
except per share amounts)

Net sales $ 1,301.8 $ $ 1,301.8
Cost of sales 1,168.9 1,168.9

Gross margin 132.9 � 132.9
Selling, general and administrative expenses 110.1 20.0(1) 130.1
Restructuring charges 113.0 113.0
Provision for environmental remediation and restoration, net of
reimbursements 4.6 4.6
Interest expense, net 9.6 48.1

(9.0

(2)

)(3)
48.7

Other expense 15.7 15.7

Loss from continuing operations before income taxes (120.1) (59.1) (179.2)
Income tax benefit (provision) 38.3 7.0 45.3(4)

Loss from continuing operations $ (81.8) $ (52.1) $ (133.9)

Loss from continuing operations per share:
Pro forma basic and diluted (based on 22.9 million shares
outstanding) $ (3.57)(5)

Pro forma basic and diluted (based on 40.4 million shares
outstanding) $ (3.32)(5)

The accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined
financial statements are an integral part of these statements.

39

Edgar Filing: TRONOX INC - Form 424B4

56

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2005

Historical Adjustments Pro Forma

(millions of dollars,
except per share amounts)

Net sales $ 1,017.5 $ $ 1,017.5
Cost of sales 847.6 847.6

Gross margin 169.9 � 169.9
Selling, general and administrative expenses 85.9 15.0(1) 100.9
Provision for environmental remediation and restoration, net of
reimbursements 17.0 17.0
Interest expense, net 10.9 36.1

(12.5

(2)

)(3)
34.5

Other expense 1.2 1.2

Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes 54.9 (38.6) 16.3
Income tax benefit (provision) (20.5) 13.5 (7.0)(4)

Income (loss) from continuing operations $ 34.4 $ (25.1) $ 9.3

Income (loss) from continuing operations per share:
Pro forma basic and diluted (based on 22.9 million shares
outstanding) $ 1.50(5)

Pro forma basic and diluted (based on 40.4 million shares
outstanding) $ 0.23(5)

The accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined
financial statements are an integral part of these statements.

40

Edgar Filing: TRONOX INC - Form 424B4

57

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of September 30, 2005

Adjustments

Historical

Receipt and
Use of

Proceeds from
this Offering Other Pro Forma

(millions of dollars)

ASSETS
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 76.7 $ 227.6
(225.4

(9)

)(10)
$ (40.0)

539.1
(538.0)

(6)

(8)

(8)

$ 40.0

Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful
accounts

303.9 303.9

Inventories 307.8 307.8
Prepaid and other assets 35.1 (2.2)(9) (1.1)(8) 31.8
Income taxes receivable 0.6 0.6
Deferred income taxes 38.4 38.4

Total current assets 762.5 � (40.0) 722.5
Property, plant and equipment�net 811.9 811.9
Long-term receivables, investments and other assets 67.7 12.0 (8) 81.7

2.0 (13)

Goodwill and other intangible assets 60.9 60.9

Total assets $ 1,703.0 $ � $ (26.0) $ 1,677.0

LIABILITIES AND BUSINESS/STOCKHOLDERS'
EQUITY
Current liabilities

Accounts payable $ 157.8 $ 157.8
Income taxes payable 2.1 2.1
Accrued liabilities 143.5 $ (11.9

10.1
)(7)

(12)
141.7

Current portion of long-term debt � 1.5 (8) 1.5

Total current liabilities 303.4 � (0.3) 303.1

Noncurrent liabilities
Deferred income taxes 97.7 97.7
Environmental remediation and/or restoration 160.6 160.6
Long-term debt � 548.5 (8) 548.5
Other 123.7 137.9

20.3

(12)

(13) 281.9

Total noncurrent liabilities 382.0 � 706.7 1,088.7

Business/stockholders' equity
Series A junior participating preferred stock, $0.01 par
value per share; 2,000,000 shares authorized; no shares
issued and outstanding � �

� $ 0.2 (9) 0.2

Edgar Filing: TRONOX INC - Form 424B4

58

Class A common stock, $0.01 par value per share;
100,000,000 shares authorized; 17,480,000 shares
issued and outstanding

Adjustments

Class B common stock, $0.01 par value per share;
100,000,000 shares authorized; 22,889,431 shares
issued and outstanding � 0.2 (11) 0.2
Additional paid-in capital � 225.2

(225.4

(9)

)(10)
(40.0
11.9

(538.0
978.8

(148.0
(18.3

)(6)

(7)

)(8)

(11)

)(12)

)(13)

246.2

Owner's net investment 979.0 (979.0)(11) �
Accumulated other comprehensive income 38.6 38.6

Total business/stockholders' equity 1,017.6 � (732.4) 285.2

Total liabilities and business/stockholders'
equity

$ 1,703.0 $ � $ (26.0) $ 1,677.0

The accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined
financial statements are an integral part of these statements.

41

Edgar Filing: TRONOX INC - Form 424B4

59

Tronox Incorporated
Notes to the Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

(1)
Reflects the estimated incremental internal and third-party costs we expect to incur for legal, treasury, information technology,
accounting and other services. We expect to incur higher selling, general and administrative costs as a stand-alone company due to lost
synergies from past services provided by Kerr-McGee and regulatory compliance requirements that will be applicable to us as a